502627097 01/09/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2673706

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
			Name		Execution Date	1	
MIKE ZELEN			12/13/2013		<u> </u>		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	SEAIR INC.	SEAIR INC.					
Street Address:	PO BOX 3329	PO BOX 3329 STN MAIN					
City:	SPRUCE GROVE, ALBERTA						
State/Country:	CANADA						
Postal Code:	T7X 3A6						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Application Number: 139910		061					
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number: (603)226-7499							
Phone: (603)226-7490							
Email: CPICKERING@NHPAT.COM							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: DAVIS & BUJOLD, P.L.L.C.							
Address Line 1: 112 PLEASANT STREET							
Address Line 4: CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			THOLAM P533US				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			MICHAEL J. BUJOLD				
Signature:			/mjb0213/				

01/09/2014

PATENT REEL: 031925 FRAME: 0705

source=p533us-assignment-zelen#page1.tif source=p533us-assignment-zelen#page2.tif

Total Attachments: 2

Date:

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR:

Mike Zelen

3958 Cumberland Road

Victoria, BC V8P 3J8, Canada Nationality: Canadian

hereby confirms the sale, assignment and transfer as of <u>December 2, 2011</u> to

ASSIGNEE:

Seair Inc.

PO Box 3329 Stn Main Spruce Grove, Alberta T7X 3A6, Canada Nationality: Canadian

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and its territorial possessions, and the entire world, including all rights to claim priority, and in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled Treatment of Produced Water and which is found in

United States Provisional application no. 61/418,935 Filed December 2, 2010 PCT/CA2011/050748, Filed December 2, 2011 Canadian application no. 2,819,713 Filed December 2, 2011 United States application no. 13/991,061 Filed December 2, 2011

and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

PATENT

REEL: 031925 FRAME: 0706

		Signature of ASSIGNOR		
12/13/13	Whelm	48		
Date	Witness/signature	Mik(Zokn		
		BYWITNESS		
1, <u>A</u> a	VANDLA ZEZEDY	/ , whose fu	ill post office address is	
958 <u>- Carr</u>	<u> BEALLAND 1000</u>	VICTORIA	, BC, Canada, was	
personally prese	nt and did see Mike Zelen who i	s known to me execute	the above assignment.	
	į	Mallen		
	Si	inature of Witness		